Ordinance of the City of Jersey City, N.J.

File No.Ord. 23-109Agenda No.3.5 (1st Reading)Agenda No.4.8 (2nd Reading and Final Passage)



AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 160 (FEE SCHEDULE ESTABLISHED), SUBSECTION CHAPTER 332 (VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC) AMENDING NON-RESIDENTIAL PARKING PERMIT FEES.

COUNCIL AS A WHOLE offered and moved adoption of the following ordinance:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JERSEY CITY AS FOLLOWS:

Chapter 160

Subsection Chapter 332 Vehicles and Traffic

(1) – (9) No Change.

(10) On street parking permit fees. The fee for a residential V permit or temporary residential parking permit shall be as follows:

a. Residential parking permit or new resident temporary parking permit:

(i) \$20 per year for the first vehicle per household within the appropriate zone, then, for each vehicle after the first, the price for an annual permit shall increase incrementally by \$10;

(ii) For any individual 65 years of age or older who submits proper proof of age and residency in accordance with this chapter, there shall be no charge for the first two permits, then fees pursuant to Subsection (i) and (iv) shall apply for each vehicle after the first two.

b. Non-residential parking permit: \$500.00 per year;

Non-resident City government employees: \$40.00 per year; and

Non-resident teacher, faculty and staff: \$40.00 per year with proof of employment at a Jersey City PreK-12 school.

c. Temporary resident parking permit (90-day): \$125.00;

Temporary work permit (90-day): \$125.00 and not more than 90 days; and

Temporary residential permit (14-day): \$20.00.

d. Home healthcare permit (90-day): \$50.00.

e. Contractor parking permit (one- and two-family residences):

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM

Business Administrator

Corporation Counsel Page 1 of Certification Required

An Ordinance Amending And Supplementing Chapter 160 (Fee Schedule Established), Subsection Chapter 332 (Vehicles and Traffic) Amending Non-Residential Parking Permit Fees.

- (i) Six-month permit: \$175.00; and
- (ii) Daily permit: \$15.00 a day.

f. Visitors parking permit: Daily: \$10.00 for each permit for up to five permits; provided, however, that residents of the Jersey City Housing Authority may obtain up to five permits without fee.

g. Transfer permit: \$15.00.

h. Deed restricted low/moderate income residents or R-2 residents: \$0.00.

i. Zone 16-2: \$50.00 per six-month period for each vehicle registered to a person currently working for an employer located within parking Permit Zone 16.

(11) - (13) No Change.

NOTE: All new material is <u>underlined</u> words struck through are omitted. For purposes of advertising only, new matter is **boldface** and repealed by *italics*.

An Ordinance Amending And Supplementing Chapter 160 (Fee Schedule Established), Subsection Chapter 332 (Vehicles and Traffic) Amending Non-Residential Parking Permit Fees.

RECORD OF COUNCIL VOTE ON INTRODUCTION – Oct 25 2023						
RIDLEY	ABSENT	SALEH	AYE	DEGISE	AYE	
PRINZ-AREY	AYE	SOLOMON	AYE	RIVERA	AYE	8-0
BOGGIANO	AYE	GILMORE	AYE	WATTERMAN, PRES	AYE	

RECORD OF COUNCIL VOTE TO CLOSE PUBLIC HEARING – Nov 8 2023						
RIDLEY	ABSENT	SALEH	AYE	DEGISE	AYE	
PRINZ-AREY	AYE	SOLOMON	AYE	RIVERA	AYE	8-0
BOGGIANO	AYE	GILMORE	AYE	WATTERMAN, PRES.	AYE	

RECORD OF COUNCIL VOTE ON AMENDMENTS, IF ANY –					
RIDLEY		SALEH		DEGISE	
PRINZ-AREY		SOLOMON		RIVERA	
BOGGIANO		GILMORE		WATTERMAN, PRES.	

RECORD OF FINAL COUNCIL VOTE – Nov 8 2023						
RIDLEY	ABSENT	SALEH	AYE	DEGISE	AYE	
PRINZ-AREY	AYE	SOLOMON	AYE	RIVERA	AYE	8-0
BOGGIANO	AYE	GILMORE	AYE	WATTERMAN, PRES.	AYE	

Adopted on first reading of the Council of Jersey City, N.J. on <u>Oct 25 2023</u> Adopted on second and final reading after hearing on <u>Nov 8 2023</u>

This is to certify that the foregoing Ordinance was adopted by the Municipal Council at its meeting on Nov 8 2023

Sum'

City Clerk

Joyce E. Watterman, President of Council Approved: Nov 8 2023

Steven M. Fulop, Mayor Date to Mayor: Nov 9 2023 Approved: Nov 9 2023

An Ordinance Amending And Supplementing Chapter 160 (Fee Schedule Established), Subsection Chapter 332 (Vehicles and Traffic) Amending Non-Residential Parking Permit Fees.

FACT SHEET -

This summary sheet is to be attached to the front of any ordinance that is submitted for Council consideration. Incomplete or vague fact sheets will be returned with the ordinance.

Project Manager

Daniel Rivera, Councilperson		2015475319	Ralicea@jcnj.org
Department	Municipal Council		
Division	Municipal Council		

Note: Project Manager must be available by phone during agenda meeting (Wednesday prior to council meeting @ 1:00 p.m.)

Meeting	Regular Meeting of Municipal Council - Nov 08 2023
Purpose	

Ordinance Amending and Supplementing Chapter 160 to establish Parking Permit Fee for Non-Resident Teachers

Cost (Identify all sources and amounts)

0

ATTACHMENTS:

10.24.23 Ord 23-109 - amending 160 fees for non-resident teachers(2)

Approved by

Itza Wilson, Supervisory Assistant Corporation Counsel John Metro, Business Administrator

Contract term (include all)

Status: Approved - Oct 20 2023 Approved - Oct 20 2023 An Ordinance Amending And Supplementing Chapter 160 (Fee Schedule Established), Subsection Chapter 332 (Vehicles and Traffic) <u>Amending</u> <u>Non-residential</u> Parking Permit Fees for Non-Resident Teachers

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JERSEY CITY AS FOLLOWS:

Chapter 160

Subsection Chapter 332 Vehicles and Traffic

(1) – (9) No Change.

(10) On street parking permit fees. The fee for a residential V permit or temporary residential parking permit shall be as follows:

a. Residential parking permit or new resident temporary parking permit:

(i) \$20 per year for the first vehicle per household within the appropriate zone, then, for each vehicle after the first, the price for an annual permit shall increase incrementally by \$10;

(ii) For any individual 65 years of age or older who submits proper proof of age and residency in accordance with this chapter, there shall be no charge for the first two permits, then fees pursuant to Subsection (i) and (iv) shall apply for each vehicle after the first two.

b. Non-residential parking permit: \$500.00 per year;

Non-resident City government employees: <u>\$200.00</u> <u>\$40.00</u> per year;

Non-resident teacher, faculty and staff: \$40.00 per year with proof of employment at a Jersey <u>City preK-12 school;</u>

c. Temporary resident parking permit (90-day): \$125.00;

Temporary work permit (90-day): \$125.00 and not more than 90 days;

Temporary residential permit (14-day): \$20.00;

d. Home healthcare permit (90-day): \$50.00;

e. Contractor parking permit (one- and two-family residences):

(i)Six-month permit: \$175.00; and

(ii)Daily permit: \$15.00 a day;

f. Visitors parking permit: Daily: \$10.00 for each permit for up to five permits; provided, however, that residents of the Jersey City Housing Authority may obtain up to five permits without fee;

g. Transfer permit: \$15.00;

h. Deed restricted low/moderate income residents or R-2 residents: \$0.00.

i. Zone 16-2: \$50.00 per six-month period for each vehicle registered to a person currently working for an employer located within parking Permit Zone 16.

(11) - (13) No Change.

NOTE: All new material is <u>underlined</u>, words struck through are omitted. For purposes of advertising only, new matter is **boldface** and repealed by italics.